(“Translation of the document originally issued in Polish”)

Applied accounting principles (policies) and explanatory notes are an integral part of the financial statements

95

39.7.1 Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

The Company identifies an exposure to fluctuations of foreign exchange rates of the following pairs of currencies: EUR/PLN, USD/PLN, CHF/PLN and SEK/PLN.

The below table presents the sensitivity of a gross financial result to reasonably possible changes to foreign currencies exchange rates, under the assumption of stability of
other risk factors for these classes of financial instruments exposed to currency risk.

 31 December 2010 Sensitivity analysis for currency risk as at 31 December 2011

Financial instruments by
class

Carrying
amount

Amount
exposed to risk

EUR/PLN USD/PLN CHF/PLN SEK/PLN

gross financial result gross financial result gross financial result gross financial result

 PLN PLN

Exchange rate
EUR/PLN +

13,60%

Exchange rate
EUR/PLN
13,60%

Exchange
rate USD/PLN

+ 23,35%

Exchange
rate USD/PLN

-23,35%

Exchange
rate CHF/PLN

+ 18,50%

Exchange
rate CHF/PLN

-18,50%
Exchange rate

SEK/PLN + 13,20%

Exchange rate
SEK/PLN -

13,20%

Trade receivables 616.658.375,74 4.618.792,59 628.155,79 (628.155,79) - - - - - -

Loans granted 199.074.278,27 188.991.508,09 - - - - - - 24.946.879,07 (24.946.879,07)

Bonds, bills, notes
receivable acquired

5.801.732.986,23 313.738.966,73 42.668.499,48 (42.668.499,48) - - - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents  1.020.822.894,68 16.169.309,60 2.161.285,32 (2.161.285,32) 29.032,69 (29.032,69) 21.556,15 (21.556,15) 4.837,68 (4.837,68)

Deposits 2.101.026.575,34 - - - - - - - - -

Trade liabilities and other
financial liabilities at
amortized cost

(428.053.568,16) (22.577.478,45) (521.460,49) 521.460,49 (136.334,85) 136.334,85 - - (2.397.032,22) 2.397.032,22

Gross profit change   44.936.480,10 (44.936.480,10) (107.302,16) 107.302,16 21.556,15 (21.556,15) 22.554.684,53 (22.554.684,53)

PGE Polska Grupa Energetyczna S.A.
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011 prepared in accordance

with IFRS (all amounts in PLN)
(“Translation of the document originally issued in Polish”)

Applied accounting principles (policies) and explanatory notes are an integral part of the financial statements

96

 31 December 2010 Sensitivity analysis for currency risk as at 31 December 2010

Financial instruments by
class

Carrying amount

Amount
exposed to

risk

EUR/PLN USD/PLN CHF/PLN SEK/PLN

gross financial result gross financial result gross financial result gross financial result

PLN PLN

Exchange rate
EUR/PLN +

12,30%

Exchange rate
EUR/PLN -

12.30%

Exchange rate
USD/PLN +

20,30%

Exchange rate
USD/PLN -

20,30%

Exchange
rate CHF/PLN

+ 19,21%

Exchange
rate CHF/PLN

-19,21%

Exchange
rate SEK/PLN

+ 11,37%

Exchange rate
SEK/PLN -

11,37%

Trade receivables 867.578.886,50 21.106.842,36 2.596.141,61 (2.596.141,61) - - - - - -

Loans granted 175.207.396,42 168.565.153,01 - - - - - - 19.165.857,90 (19.165.857,90)

Bonds, bills, notes
receivable acquired

5.191.084.853,09 253.537.512,08 31.185.113,99 (31.185.113,99) - - - - - -

Cash and cash
equivalents

257.955.448,68 71.633.365,24 8.784.430,51 (8.784.430,51) 19.569,22 (19.569,22) 16.548,06 (16.548,06) 3.716,63 (3.716,63)

Interest bearing loans,
credits and bonds issued

(2.011.131.664,61) - - - - - - - - -

Trade liabilities and other
financial liabilities at
amortized cost

(998.112.062,58) (31.532.452,96) (1.804.569,80) 1.804.569,80 (102.598,94) 102.598,94 (30.559,44) 30.559,44 (1.841.560,17) 1.841.560,17

Gross profit change   40.761.116,31 (40.761.116,31) (83.029,72) 83.029,72 (14.011,38) 14.011,38 17.328.014,36 (17.328.014,36)

PGE Polska Grupa Energetyczna S.A.
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011 prepared in accordance

with IFRS (all amounts in PLN)
(“Translation of the document originally issued in Polish”)

Applied accounting principles (policies) and explanatory notes are an integral part of the financial statements

97

39.7.2  Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The Group identifies exposure to interest rate risk related to WIBOR, EURIBOR and LIBOR rates. The table below presents the sensitivity of the gross financial result based on
reasonable, possible future fluctuations of interest rates, under assumption of stability of other risk factors for these classes of financial instruments that are exposed to interest
rate risk:

 31 December 2011

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk as at 31December 2011

Financial assets
and liabilities

Carrying
amount

Amount
exposed to risk

WIBOR EURIBOR LIBOR USD LIBOR CHF LIBOR SEK

gross financial result gross financial result gross financial result gross financial result
gross financial result

 PLN PLN
WIBOR
+ 113 bp

WIBOR
 - 113 bp

EURIBOR
+83 bp

EURIBOR
-83 bp

LIBOR
USD +
63 bp

LIBOR
USD –
63 bp

LIBOR
CHF +
25bp

LIBOR
CHF -
25 bp

LIBOR
SEK +
77 bp

LIBOR
SEK -
77 bp

Bonds acquired 5.801.732.986,23 5.801.732.986,23 58.643.670,15 (58.643.670,15) 2.355.131,98 (2.355.131,98) - - - - - -

Cash and cash
equivalents

1.020.822.894,68 1.020.822.894,68 6.699.238.14 (6.699.238.14 ) 362.480,09 (362.480,09) 692,45 (692,45) 258,06 (258,06) 265,29 (265,29)

Interest bearing
loans and credits

- - - - - - - - - - - -

Bonds issued - - - - - - - - - - - -

Gross profit
change

  65.342.908,29   (65.342.908,29) 2.717.612,07 (2.717.612,07) 692,45 (692,45) 258,06 (258,06) 265,29 (265,29)

PGE Polska Grupa Energetyczna S.A.
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011 prepared in accordance

with IFRS (all amounts in PLN)
(“Translation of the document originally issued in Polish”)

Applied accounting principles (policies) and explanatory notes are an integral part of the financial statements

98

 31 December 2010 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk as at 31December 2010

Financial assets
and liabilities Carrying amount

Amount exposed
to risk

WIBOR EURIBOR LIBOR USD LIBOR CHF LIBOR SEK

gross financial result gross financial result
gross financial

result
gross financial

result
gross financial

result

 PLN PLN WIBOR +94 bp WIBOR -94 bp
EURIBOR

+50 bp
EURIBOR

– 50 bp

LIBOR
USD +
48 bp

LIBOR
USD

 – 48 bp

LIBOR
CHF

+ 49 bp

LIBOR
CHF

– 49 bp

LIBOR
SEK

+ 50 bp

LIBOR
SEK

– 50 bp

Bonds acquired 5.191.084.853,09 5.191.084.853,09 34.592.217,52 (34.592.217,52) 1.219.705,95 (1.219.705,95) - - - - - -

Cash and cash
equivalents

257.955.448,68 257.955.448,68 16.495.421,16 (16.495.421,16) 354.902,06 (354.902,06) 267,58 (267,58) 344,63 (344,63) 165,31 (165,31)

Interest bearing
loans and credits

(229.805.220,59) (229.805.220,59) (1.322.512,96) 1.322.512,96 - - - - - - - -

Bonds issued (1.781.326.444,02) (1.781.326.444,02) (10.694.197,75) 10.694.197,75 - - - - - - - -

Gross profit
change

  39.070.927,97 (39.070.927,97) 1.574.608,01 (1.574.608,01) 267,58 (267,58) 344,63 (344,63) 165,31 (165,31)

The above mentioned positions are recorded in the statement of comprehensive income and consequently in the position of retained earnings.
Change of interest rates does not influence the value of other positions of equity in the statement of financial position.

PGE Polska Grupa Energetyczna S.A.
 Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011 prepared in accordance

with IFRS (all amounts in PLN)
(“Translation of the document originally issued in Polish”)

Applied accounting principles (policies) and explanatory notes are an integral part of the financial

statements